ORIGINAL

Decision No. 53833

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of WILLIAM A. SALE and JESSE R. RUGGLES dba WINTERS DRAY LINE, to sell and transfer, and of WILLIAM F., CARLTON S. and ALBERT E. TANDY dba TANDY BROS. TRUCK LINE to purchase and acquire the transportation business, operating authority, equipment and property herein described.

Application No. 27257

ORDER OF REVOCATION

It appearing that by Decision No. 26516 dated November 13, 1933, as amended by Decision No. 29849, dated June 14, 1937, in Application No. 1892C, a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing highway common carrier operations was granted to W. A. Sale and J. R. Ruggles; that pursuant to Decision No. 38804, dated April 2, 1946, in Application No. 27257 said certificate of public convenience and necessity was acquired by the partnership of W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy, doing business as Tandy Brothers; that all insurance protection covering operations of the partnership was canceled effective January 6, 1955, and that by letter dated June 16, 1955, the partnership states that all for-hire trucks have been sold and it is no longer engaged in trucking operations.

Therefore, IT IS HEREBY FOUND that W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy are no longer conducting and have in fact abandoned their highway common carrier operations as created by Decisions Nos. 26516 and 29849 and acquired by said partnership pursuant to Decision No. 38804.

-1-

Good cause appearing,

NB *

A-27257 NB

IT IS ORDERED that the operative authority created by Decision No. 26516 as amended by Decision No. 29849 in Application No. 18920 and acquired by W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy pursuant to Decision No. 38804, in Application No. 27257 is hereby revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all effective rates, rules and regulations on file with the Commission governing and applying to the operations of said W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy are hereby revoked.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after service thereof upon said W. F. Tandy, C. S. Tandy and A. E. Tandy unless they shall have filed with the Commission a response to this order in writing, denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until a public hearing is held and a further order is issued.

Dated at _____ San Francisco___ _, California, this / 🖊 day of _____ OCTOBER 1956. Commissioners

-2-